
2024	Homeless	Count:
Raw	Data	Totals

Gardena
Raw	Data	Gathered	During	the	Homeless	Count

Sheltered:
Unsheltered:
Total	Actual	Persons: 38

38
0

Actual	Persons	Counted:

Cars:
Vans:
RVs:
Tents:
Makeshi#	shelters:
Total	Dwellings: 31

6
0
12
4
9

Improvised	Dwellings	Counted:

Es�mated	Number	of	People	in	Dwellings	(derived	using	mul�pliers	from	SPA-wide	surveys)
Please	note:	mul
pliers	are	designed	for	accuracy	at	the	SPA	level.	Use	of	mul
pliers	in	areas	smaller	than	the	full	SPA	can	be	helpful	for	planning
purposes,	but	the	result	should	not	be	regarded	as	defini
ve.

Avg.	Occupancy +/-	Error #	Counted Raw	Count	x
Mul3plier

Cars:
Vans:
RVs:
Tents:
Makeshi#	shelters: 8.50

0.00
19.70
5.70
12.88

6
0
12
4
9

0.12
0.10
0.08
0.19
0.15

1.42
1.57
1.64
1.43
1.43

Rough	es�mated	range	of	people	in	dwellings	using	mul�pliers	(rounded):

Low	Est. High	Est.

5143
The	Low	Es
mate	and	High	Es
mate	are	the	endpoints	of	the	sta
s
cal	95%	confidence	interval	(95%	CI)	around	the	es
mated	number
of	how	many	people	experiencing	unsheltered	homelessness	(unsheltered	PEH)	were	sleeping	in	cars,	vans,	RVs,	tents,	or	makeshi*
shelters	(CVRTM)	on	the	night	of	the	Point-in-Time	(PIT)	Count.	Having	95%	confidence	means	there	is	a	very	good	(19	in	20)	chance	the
true	number	of	unsheltered	PEH	sleeping	in	CVRTM	was	between	the	Low	Est.	and	the	High	Est.	(a	1	in	20	chance	remains	that	the	true
number	was	lower	than	the	Low	Est.	or	higher	than	the	High	Est.).	If	required	to	ignore	es
ma
on	uncertainty	and	report	a	single
number,	rather	than	a	range	like	the	95%	CI,	halfway	between	the	endpoints	is	the	best,	single	point	es
mate	from	the	Demographic
Survey	of	unsheltered	PEH...

Es�mated	Total	Persons

Actual	Sheltered	Persons*:

Actual	Unsheltered	Persons:

Roughly	Es�mated	Range	of	Persons	in	Dwellings:

Roughly	Es
mated	Gardena	Total	Range:

0

38

5143

8981

*Please	note:	Sheltered	counts	do	not	include	clients	sheltered	with	vouchers	or	in	programs	with	confiden3al	addresses,	such	as
shelters	for	clients	fleeing	domes3c	violence.	Voucher-based	program	data	is	not	available	at	the	census	tract	level.	Data	for	confiden3al
sites	is	included	only	in	summaries	at	the	SPA-level	or	larger	to	protect	their	confiden3ality.

—

—
—

Dwelling	Type	Mul3pliers:


