

2024 Homeless Count: Raw Data Totals



Gardena

Actual Persons Counted:		Improvised Dwellings Counted:		
Sheltered:	0	Cars:	9	
Unsheltered:	38	Vans:	4	
Total Actual Persons:	38	RVs:	12	
		Tents:	0	
		Makeshift shelters:	6	
		Total Dwellings:	31	

Estimated Number of People in Dwellings (derived using multipliers from SPA-wide surveys)

Please note: multipliers are designed for accuracy at the SPA level. Use of multipliers in areas smaller than the full SPA can be helpful for planning purposes, but the result should not be regarded as definitive.

Dwelling Type Multipliers:	Avg. Occupancy	+/- Error	# Counted	Raw Count x Multiplier
Cars:	1.43	0.15	9	12.88
Vans:	1.43	0.19	4	5.70
RVs:	1.64	0.08	12	19.70
Tents:	1.57	0.10	0	0.00
Makeshift shelters:	1.42	0.12	6	8.50

Low Est. High Est.

Rough estimated range of people in dwellings using multipliers (rounded): 43 — 51

The Low Estimate and High Estimate are the endpoints of the statistical 95% confidence interval (95% CI) around the estimated number of how many people experiencing unsheltered homelessness (unsheltered PEH) were sleeping in cars, vans, RVs, tents, or makeshift shelters (CVRTM) on the night of the Point-in-Time (PIT) Count. Having 95% confidence means there is a very good (19 in 20) chance the true number of unsheltered PEH sleeping in CVRTM was between the Low Est. and the High Est. (a 1 in 20 chance remains that the true number was lower than the Low Est. or higher than the High Est.). If required to ignore estimation uncertainty and report a single number, rather than a range like the 95% CI, halfway between the endpoints is the best, single point estimate from the Demographic Survey of unsheltered PEH...

Estimated Total Persons

Actual Sheltered Persons*:		0	
Actual Unsheltered Persons:		38	
Roughly Estimated Range of Persons in Dwellings:	43	_	51
Roughly Estimated Gardena Total Range:	<i>8</i> 1		89

^{*}Please note: Sheltered counts do not include clients sheltered with vouchers or in programs with confidential addresses, such as shelters for clients fleeing domestic violence. Voucher-based program data is not available at the census tract level. Data for confidential sites is included only in summaries at the SPA-level or larger to protect their confidentiality.